

AGENDA SHEET

BOARD MEETING DATE: AGENDA CATEGORY: DATE OF AGENDA SHEET:

PREPARED BY:

PRESENTED BY:

April 7, 2025 Consent Agenda March 31, 2025 Denice Brown

Procurement Department

SUBJECT:

Recommendation and approval to award a contract to Pueblo Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram for the procurement of a (1) 2025 Dodge Ram for Motor Pool department.

SUMMARY:

In accordance with Article 3.2.1.c of the Garfield County Procurement Code ("GCPC"), Garfield County can use a cooperative purchase agreement for the procurement of goods and services when such actions serve the best interest of the County. Participation in cooperative procurements as described in this rule are exempt from competitive bidding and advertising requirements.

NECESSARY BOARD ACTION:

Discuss and either approve or disapprove the award of a contract to Pueblo Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram off the **State Price Agreement #193823** in an amount not to exceed **\$58,495.00** for the procurement of the (1) 2025 Dodge Ram for Motor Pool department.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of staff that the Board award a contract to Pueblo Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram in an amount not to exceed **\$58,495.00** for the procurement of the (1) 2025 Dodge Ram for Motor Pool department.



PURCHASE ORDER

Purchaser (Govt. Agency)				
Agency Name	Garfield County			
Street Address				
City, State, Zip Code				

Seller (Stellantis Dealer)			
Dealership Name Pueblo DCJR			
Street Address 2147 W US HWY 50			
City State, Zip Code	Pueblo CO 81008		

Stellantis Fleet	O1WED
Account No. (FAN)	UIWED

Stellantis Dealer Code	43453	

QTY	VON(S)	VEHICLE DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	LINE TOTAL
1		F4 Standard Vehicle base price	41,255	41,255
		097 CREW CAB	3845	3845
		216 CUMMINS HO TURBO DIESEL 16	12595	12595
	429 XHC Trailer Brake Control		0	0
	430 TOW PACKAGE		0	0
		450 TRANSFER CASE SKID PLATE (SNOW PLOW PREP CONTENT) 780 Auxiliary Switches - I/P Mounted 255		95
				255
	Delivery Rifle CO		450	450
Exter	ior: PW7 Brig	ht White Clear Coat Interior: V9X9 Cloth 40/20/40 Bench Seat- Black	NC	NC
		T	OTAL PURCHASE	\$58,495

Authorized Gove	ernment Agency Representative
Signature	
Date	
Printed Name	
Title	
Phone Number	
Email Address	

By signing this document, I confirm that I am the authorized purchasing representative for the government agency specified as the Purchaser in this document. I further understand and acknowledge that my signature on this document represents a contractual commitment to purchase the vehicle(s) indicated above, according to the price, terms and conditions specified in this document.

Authorized Dealership Sales Representative				
Signature				
Date	2/13/25			
Printed Name	COREY RAY			
Title	FLEET MANAGER			
Phone Number	719-601-4144			
Email Address	CRAY@PUEBLODODGE.COM			

By signing this document, I confirm that I am the authorized sales representative for the party specified as Seller in this document. I further understand and acknowledge that my signature on this document represents a contractual commitment to order the vehicle(s) indicated above, according to the price, terms and conditions specified in this document.

State of Colorado Price Agreement Agreement #: 193823

Classification: **PERMISSIVE**

Status: Current

Duration of Agreement:

Period Covered:

Sep 5, 2024 **To** Sep 30, 2025

<u>Category:</u>

Vehicles

Commodity Code:

Commodity Vehicles - 2025 Description:

Options:

Option to Renew for 1 More Year(s)

No

Pueblo Dodge Chrysler Jeep

cray@pueblododge.com

Department of Personnel and Administration State Purchasing Office

1525 Sherman St., 5th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Amy Risley at (303) 866-5663

email: amy.risley@state.co.us

Ordering/Contact Information

Minority Owned: Nο

Company: CSI Motors Contact: Corey Ray Order Number: (719)545-6666

Fax:

Address:

City, State, ZIP:

2147 Us Highway 50 West Pueblo, CO 81008-

Quote Email:

Small Business: No

Doing Business As: Contact Email:

Toll Free/Cell Number:

Payment Terms:

Woman Owned:

F.O.B.: Delivery:

How To Order/Agreement Prices

Find amendment attached.

With Canary for State Price Agreements, you can now provide feedback on the suppliers that you've worked with! Please visit our Canary for State Price Agreements webpage for more information.

Files:

application/pdf 313 KB

application/pdf 1,030 KB Pueblo_Dodge_SPA_193823.pdf Pueblo_Dodge_AMD1_195534.pdf

Contract Status: -select-

▼ Vendor Insurance Certificate Expiration Dates

Workers' Comp: **General Liability:** Other Insurance: Other Insurance Description:

Jul 1, 2025

Not applicable Not applicable

Files: application/pdf 18 KB Pueblo Dodge COI 2024 2025.pdf

Additional Attachments

Files: application/pdf 756 KB F3 Large Hvy Duty 4X4 Trk Ram 2500 Pueblo Dodge.pdf

application/pdf 765 KB F4 Large Hvy Duty 4x4 Trk 1 Ton Ram 3500 Pueblo Dodge.pdf

application/pdf 585 KB F8 Lrg 4x4 Crew Cab Ram 2500 Pueblo Dodge.pdf

application/pdf 585 KB FH PU Hybrid Ram 1500 Pueblo Dodge.pdf application/pdf 519 KB K2 Jeep Grand Cherokee Pueblo Dodge.pdf

application/pdf 463 KB KP Pass Util PHEV Jeep Grand Cherokee 4xe Pueblo Dodge.pdf

application/pdf 625 KB Pueblo Dodge F2 .5 Ton 4x4 PU Ram 1500.pdf

Conditions Of Agreement

This Agreement results from the following solicitation:

Number:

Files:

Budget Year 2025

Account Account Description

2025 BOCC final

Fund 210 - Motor Pool

Department 58 - Motor Pool

Sub Department 150 - Capital Expenditures Property/Capital Assets

Vehicles

Vehicles

1,180,000.00

\$1,180,000.00	BOCC final approval Totals	BOCC final		
55,000.00	25,000.00	1.0000	SO Victim Services Chevy Tahoe	BOCC final approval
00.000,099	55,000.00	12.0000	SO Patrol Chevy Tahoe's	BOCC final approval
55,000.00	55,000.00	1.0000	SO Investigations Chevy Tahoe	BOCC final approval
00'000'06	45,000.00	2.0000	Replace Unit Nos. 522 & 524- DHS Caravan w/ like Mini-van	BOCC final approval
55,000.00	55,000.00	1.0000	Replace Unit No. 829 - R&B Chevy Silverado 2500	BOCC final approval
55,000.00	55,000.00	1.0000	Replace Unit No. 584 - Facilities F150	BOCC final approval
55,000.00	55,000.00	1.0000	Replace Unit No. 580 - R&B F350	*BOCC final approval
55,000.00	55,000.00	1.0000	Replace Unit No. 555 - R&B Service Truck F550	BOCC final approval
50,000.00	50,000.00	1.0000	Replace Unit No. 539 - DHS Dodge Journey w/ Durango	BOCC final approval
50,000.00	20,000.00	1.0000	Replace Unit No. 538 - ComCorr - Van	BOCC final approval
Total Amount	Cost Per Unit	Number of Units	Transaction	
)

\$1,180,000.00	\$1,180,000.00	\$1,180,000.00	\$1,180,000.00	\$1,180,000.00	\$1,180,000.00
Vehicles Totals	Property/Capital Assets Totals	Sub Department 150 - Capital Expenditures Totals	Department 58 - Motor Pool Totals	Fund 210 - Motor Pool Totals \$1,180,000.00	Net Grand Totals \$1,180,000.00

MP has decided not to replace unit 580. Those funds will be used for this purchase that was over budget.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

CERTIFICATE OF FACT OF TRADE NAME

I, Jena Griswold , as the Secretary of State of the State of Colorado, hereby certify that, according to the records of this office, a Statement of Trade Name for:

Pueblo Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram

(Entity ID # 20131485345)

was filed in this office on 08/23/2013 with an effective date of 08/23/2013.

This certificate reflects facts established or disclosed by documents delivered to this office on paper through 03/18/2025 that have been posted, and by documents delivered to this office electronically through 03/19/2025 @ 13:56:54.

I have affixed hereto the Great Seal of the State of Colorado and duly generated, executed, and issued this official certificate at Denver, Colorado on 03/19/2025 @ 13:56:54 in accordance with applicable law. This certificate is assigned Confirmation Number 17112742



Secretary of State of the State of Colorado

Notice: A certificate issued electronically from the Colorado Secretary of State's website is fully and immediately valid and effective. However, as an option, the issuance and validity of a certificate obtained electronically may be established by visiting the Validate a Certificate page of the Secretary of State's website, https://www.coloradosos.gov/biz/CertificateSearchCriteria.do entering the certificate's confirmation number displayed on the certificate, and following the instructions displayed. Confirming the issuance of a certificate is merely optional and is not necessary to the valid and effective issuance of a certificate. For more information, visit our website, https://www.coloradosos.gov click "Businesses, trademarks, trade names" and select "Frequently Asked Questions."